800 Bradbury Dr. SE Suite 215 Albuquerque, NM 87106 (505) 827 7800 www.sec.state.nm.us



Hon. William F. Lang (Chair)
Jeffrey L. Baker
Stuart M. Bluestone
Hon. Garrey Carruthers
Hon. Celia Foy Castillo
Ronald Solimon
Judy Villanueva

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

CONTACT:

For Immediate Release: 02/03/2023

Suha Musa, Communications Manager suha.musa@state.nm.us 505.554.7706

PRESS RELEASE

State Ethics Commission settles with Ms. Stephanie Stringer for Governmental Conduct Act

Albuquerque, NM, February 3, 2023– Today, the State Ethics Commission announces it has entered into a pre-litigation settlement with Stephanie Stringer, the former Chair and Commissioner of the Water Quality Control Commission and a former employee of the New Mexico Environment Department. Ms. Stringer applied for, interviewed for, and accepted employment with a federal agency, while also taking actions as Chair of the WQCC related to that agency. The SEC contends that Ms. Stringer violated Section 10-16-4(C) of the GCA by acquiring a financial interest (negotiations for prospective employment) when she reasonably should have believed that her official acts as a commissioner and Chair of the WQCC would directly affect that interest. To settle this matter, and without admitting any liability or wrongdoing, Ms. Stringer agreed to pay a \$250 civil penalty. This amount is the maximum fine currently available under the Governmental Conduct Act for one violation of that act.

For more information about the State Ethics Commission, visit www.sec.state.nm.us.